




April 29, 1991

Samuel Siegel

City Attorney

City of La Puente

15900 East Main Street

La Puente, CA  91744






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. A-91-204

Dear Mr. Siegel:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation of the telephone advice provided to John McClendon of your office on March 26, 1991 regarding the duties and responsibilities of Councilmember Manual Garcia under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


Your letter accurately reflects the advice provided.  Mr. McClendon stated that Manual Garcia, a member of the City Council of La Puente, is also a member of the La Puente Redevelopment Agency.  Councilmember Garcia's spouse is a member of the board of a school district located in part within the City of La Puente.  Mr. McClendon asked whether Councilmember Garcia was disqualified from participating in governmental decisions relating to a tax increment pass through agreement between the City of La Puente and the school district of which his spouse is a board member.


We advised Mr. McClendon that the provisions of the Act do not disqualify Councilmember Garcia from participating in decisions affecting the school district merely because his spouse is a board member of the school district.  This is so because any income received by Mr. Garcia's spouse from the school district is exempted from the definition of income in Section 82030(b)(2) which states that, for purposes of the Act, income does not include salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government.  Therefore, income received by Mr. Garcia's spouse from the school district, a local entity, is not disqualifying.


Please note, however, that we only provide advice regarding the provisions of the Act.  Other provisions of law may be applicable to these facts.  Accordingly, at the time of our telephone conversation, we referred Mr. McClendon to the Office of the Attorney General for advice regarding provisions of law other than the Act.  We now reiterate this advice.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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